
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Ruth Hawes  
Direct Dial: (01257) 515118 
E-mail address: ruth.hawes@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 5 November 2007 
 

Chief Executive:  Donna Hall 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
CHORLEY EAST COMMUNITY FORUM - WEDNESDAY, 14TH 
NOVEMBER 2007 
 
You are invited to attend the meeting of the Chorley East Community Forum to be held at the 
Clayton Green Sports Centre, Clayton Green Road, Clayton-le-Woods on Wednesday, 14th 
November 2007 commencing at 7.00 pm.  The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.   
 
Representatives of Chorley Borough Council, Lancashire County Council, Parish Councils, 
Lancashire Police, Central Lancashire Primary Care NHS Trust and local community groups will be 
present. 
 
Members of the public are strongly encouraged to participate in the proceedings of the Forum 
meeting.  As well as the provision for the public to speak for up to five minutes on any item on the 
agenda, a period of up to 30 minutes is allowed for them under agenda item 7 to ask questions 
and express views on any matter relating to the provision of local services in the Chorley East 
Community Forum Area. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor David Dickinson (Vice-

Chair) and Councillors Eric Bell, Judith Boothman, Alan Cain, Alan Cullens, Magda Cullens, 
Mike Devaney, Mrs Marie Gray, Greg Morgan, Mick Muncaster, Mark Perks, Iris Smith and 
Shaun Smith for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Lesley-Ann Fenton (Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and 

Performance)), Jane Meek (Corporate Director (Business)), Phil Towndrow (Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Manager), Paul Carter (Public Health Team Leader) and Ruth Hawes 
(Assistant Democratic Services Officer) for attendance. 

 
3. Agenda and reports to Lindsay Hoyle (Member of Parliament) for attendance. 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 

 



2 

 
4. Agenda and reports to County Councillors Mrs Pat Case, Mrs Margaret Livesey and Mark 

Perks for attendance. 
 
5. Agenda and reports to representatives of Parish Councils, Lancashire Police and Central 

Lancashire Primary Care NHS Trust for attendance. 
 
6. Any resident in the area. 
 
7. Local Community/Voluntary/Residents/Tenants Group in the area. 
 
8. Housing Associations in the area.  
 
9. Any Employer or Business in the area. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



3 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Welcome and Introduction by the Chair of the Community Forum   
 
2. Apologies for absence   
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Chorley East Community Forum held on 12th July 2007 

are attached. 
 

4. "You Said We Did"  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 A copy of the schedule detailing the action taken on issues raised at the Community 

Forum meeting held on 12 July 2007 is attached 
 

5. Chorley Community Agenda   
 
 Representatives of the following organisations will report on any local issues / initiatives 

within the area of this Forum. 
 

 a) Lancashire Police Issues   
 

  Representatives of Lancashire Police will report on the priorities for each PACT 
(Police and Community Together) and any other Community Policing initiatives. 
 

 b) Chorley Borough Council Issues   
 

  Refuse and Recycling Collections – Service Design Options 
 
Paul Carter, Public Health Team Leader, will present a verbal report on the options 
available for kerbside refuse and recycling collections. 
 
Housing developments in gardens 
 
Jane Meek, Corporate Director (Business), will present a verbal report on gardens 
being developed for housing.   
 

 c) Lancashire County Council Issues   
 

  Youth and Community Service 
 
To receive from Steve McBride, the District Team Manager from the Youth and 
Community Children and Young People Directorate, an update on the work of the 
Youth and Community service within the area of the East Community Forum.   
 

 d) Parish Council Issues   
 

  To consider any issues raised by the representatives of the Parish Councils at the 
meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 



4 

 e) Central Lancashire Primary Care NHS Trust Issues  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

  A short presentation will be given on the PCT Community Engagement 
Development Strategy and Action Plan.  A copy of the consultation letter outlining 
the details is enclosed.  
 
An update will also be presented on proposals for the medical centre at Buckshaw 
Village.   
 

6. Big 3 Issues   
 
 The Chair will present a verbal report on the Big 3 Issues. 

 
7. Open Forum   
 
 A period of 30 minutes will be allocated to allow members of the public to raise questions 

and express views on any matters relating to local services affecting the community. 
 
Question cards will be available at the meeting for members of the public to complete and 
hand in before the start of the meeting.  Where possible questions will be answered on the 
night.  If a question cannot be answered a written response will follow.  A summary of the 
responses to questions submitted will be included on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 

8. Feedback / Items for Next Meeting   
 
 Members of the Public will be invited to express their views on the format of the meeting 

and to submit issues for consideration at the next meeting. 
 

9. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
 
 



CHORLEY EAST COMMUNITY FORUM 1  
Thursday, 12 July 2007 

Chorley East Community Forum 
 

Thursday, 12 July 2007 at Astley Village Community Centre, 
Hallgate, Astley Village 

 
Present: Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillors Eric Bell, Judith Boothman, Alan Cullens, 
Magda Cullens, Mike Devaney, David Dickinson, Mrs Marie Gray, Greg Morgan, Iris Smith and 
Shaun Smith 
 
Co-opted Members:  Mrs Pat Case (Lancashire County Council - Chorley Rural East/Chorley 
Borough Council), Mrs Margaret Livesey (Lancashire County Council - Chorley Rural North), 
Alison Johnson (Central Lancashire Primary Care NHS Trust), Walter Ashton (Euxton Parish 
Council), Darren Cranshaw (Brindle Parish Council), John Lawson (Astley Village Parish 
Council), Anne Woodhouse (Cuerden Parish Council), Ann Smith (Clayton-le-Woods Parish 
Council), David Rogerson (Clayton-le-Woods Parish Council), PS Christine Shorrock (Lancashire 
Constabulary), PS Andy Walton (Lancashire Constabulary), Amanda Gibson (Lancashire 
Constabulary), Jim Colclough (Lancashire Constabulary), Yvonne Curwen (Chorley Older 
Peoples' Forum), Susan Richard (Environment Forum and Multi Faith Council), Jean Cronshaw 
(Clayton Brook Together) 
 
Chorley Borough Officers: Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Policy and Performance), John 
Lechmere (Director of Streetscene Neighbourhoods and Environment), Simon Clark 
(Environmental Health Manager) Steve Pearce (Assistant Head of Democratic Services) and 
Gordon Bankes (Democratic Services) 
 
Also present:  Emma Hoyle (Lindsay Hoyle MP's Office) 
And 12 members of the public.   

 
07.10 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION BY THE CHAIR OF THE COMMUNITY 

FORUM  
 
The Chair (Councillor J Walker) welcomed everyone present to the second meeting of 
the Chorley East Community Forum and indicated that representatives of Chorley 
Borough Council and its Community Forum partners (Lancashire County Council, the 
Parish Councils for the Forum areas, Lancashire Constabulary and Central 
Lancashire Primary Care Trust) were present at the meeting to answer residents’ 
queries. 
 

07.11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Borough Councillors Mark Perks, 
Alan Cain, Michael Muncaster and Terry Dickinson (Wheelton Parish Council), Alison 
Handsford (Withnell Parish Council) and Ray Ellis. 
 

07.12 TO APPOINT A VICE - CHAIR FOR THE FORUM  
 
Councillor David Dickinson was appointed Vice-Chair for the Forum. 
 

07.13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the first meeting of the Chorley East Community Forum held at Saint 
John’s CE Methodist School, Brinscall on 21 March 2007 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



CHORLEY EAST COMMUNITY FORUM 2  
Thursday, 12 July 2007 

07.14 "YOU SAID WE DID"  
 
Copies of a schedule detailing the action that had been taken on the relevant issues 
raised at the Chorley East Community Forum on 21 March 2007 were distributed with 
the agenda for the meeting. 
 
The Forum accepted the action that had been taken. 
 
With reference to Minute 07.04(b) County Councillor Mrs Case informed the meeting 
that an exhibition regarding the proposed Market Walk department would be taking 
place that coming weekend in what was once the video shop, Market Walk. 
 
 
(a) Lancashire Police Issues  
 
The Chair introduced PS Christine Sharrock and PS Andy Walton who were 
accompanied by Police Community Supporter Officers. 
 
PS Christine Sharrock drew attention to the 'Operation Summer Nights' campaign, a 
multi-agency approach that would involve the Police working alongside its partners in 
visiting problem 'hot spots' and other locations to target criminal damage, anti social 
behaviour and raise awareness of drink/drug related issues to young people.  Extra 
patrols would be provided in identified locations. 
 
PS Andy Walton based at Chorley notified the meeting that in the Astley Village area 
there had been a decline in anti social and criminal damage in the period of January 
to June 2007 compared with the same period last year.  This was mainly down to the 
presence in the area of Police and Community Support Officers (PCSO).  Specific 
tasks are given to PCSO's, which assist in the decline. 
 
Question/Issues raised at meeting. 
 
i) A resident as
[...]
 NHS 

dentistry in the Clayton-le-Woods area as a consequence of the contracts being 
placed upon then. 

 
 Response Alison Johnson made it know that this particular area of national 

contract for dentist was not her area of expertise and was aware that it was not 
satisfactory.  It was necessary to work with the dentists to get them back to the 
NHS. 

 
 Emma Hoyle also reported that the local Member of Parliament, Lindsay Hoyle, 

was also concerned at the insufficient supply of NHS Dentists and had written to 
the Chief Executive of Central Lancashire PCT, Mark Wilkinson asking him for 
his comments on the situation. 

 
(c) Lancashire County Council Issues  
 
County Councillor Mrs Pat Case drew the Forum's attention to the issue of 'cold 
calling' selling and the warning by the Lancashire County Council Trading Standard of 
the effects of 'cold calling' on the elderly and vulnerable with the danger of theft from 
rogue traders and doorstop crime/distraction burglary. 
 
The issue had been with brought to a meeting of Lancashire Locals where is was 
indicated that a 'No Cold Calling Zone' would be developed across the County, two of 
which would be in Chorley. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



CHORLEY EAST COMMUNITY FORUM 5  
Thursday, 12 July 2007 

 
Question/Issues raised at meeting. 
 
i) A question was raised by a member of the public asking if the Chorley Forum 

could not be merged with Lancashire Locals. 
 

Response Councillor Mrs Case pointed out that this was a reasonable 
comment and explained that the issues related to different local government 
levels and invited Parish Council representatives to attend meetings of the 
Lancashire Locals. 

 
ii) A Clayton-le-Woods Parish Councillor made a complaint regarding the poor 

condition of the footpaths in the Clayton area. 
 
 Response The Councils Director of Streetscene, Neighbourhood and 

Environment responded pointing out that highways issues were the 
responsibility of Lancashire County Council but he would take up the 
complaint if he received details of the specific location. 

 
iii) The Vice-Chair Councillor David Dickinson reported on concessionary bus 

travel in the Brindle/Hoghton area and in particular the concern of elderly 
residents in this area having to pay 50p for journeys on buses that travel 
through Brindle to Leyland and Blackburn. 

 
 Response The Executive Member for Resources Councillor Alan Cullens in 

reply, acknowledged the existence of a number of anomalies in the current 
concessionary travel scheme.  It was a confused situation with several districts 
in the same position.  These issues were presently being addressed with the 
Lancashire County Council and the bus operators to examine means of 
rectifying the anomalies. 

 
iv) A Clayton-le-Woods Council representative pointed out that bus drivers were 

also confused at the charges, with wrong fares had been given out. 
 
 Response In response these issues should be taken up with the bus operator. 
 

07.15 THE 3 BIG ISSUES  
 
The Chair reminded the Forum members of the Borough Councils interest in 
assertaining members of the public's views on the major issues effecting their 
particular area. 
 
Forum members were invited to complete the cards available at the meeting to identify 
the three biggest issues or concerns that they would like to be addressed by the 
Borough Council and/or partner organisations.  The cards had also been widely 
distributed throughout the Borough through local schools. 
 
The responses would be analysed and a summary report would be compiled for 
submission to the next round of Community Forum meetings.  The report would 
outline the major issues/concerns affecting areas, together with potential courses of 
action to address the issues. 
 
An allocated budget of £12,500 had been given to each of the four Community 
Forums to be spent on identifying projects within the respective area.  It was therefore, 
particularly important for residents to specify their main issues that would be taken into 
account when the Forums would be determining how to spend the budget allocation. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 5



CHORLEY EAST COMMUNITY FORUM 6  
Thursday, 12 July 2007 

07.16 OPEN FORUM  
 
The Chair invited the local residents present at the meeting to raise questions and 
express views on any matter relating to the provision of local services or issues 
affecting Anglezarke, Astley Village, Brindle, Clayton-le-Woods, Cuerden, 
Euxton(North East Ward) Heapey, Hoghton, Wheelton, Whittle-le-Woods and 
Withnell.  In addition a supply of question cards were made available at the meeting 
as an opportunity for residents to write there enquires or views on the cards. 
 
The Chair indicated that the appropriate Officer and/or Partner representative would 
endeavour, if possible to provide a direct response to question and issues raised at 
the meeting.  If this was not possible a written reply would either be sent to the 
questioner as soon as possible after the matter had been fully investigated or a 
response reported to the next Forum meeting. 
 
Question/Issues raised at the meeting 
 
i) A resident requested if for priority could be given for Buckshaw Village are to 

have Parish status. 
 
 Response The Chair in response agreed that the area required to be 

represented and that the issue be taken up by the Councils Legal Department 
(Election Section). 

 
The following issues/questions were raised on question cards presented after the 
close of the Forum meeting. 
 
ii) Please improve general road maintenance in Chorley.  Please trim branches 

from road signs. 
 
iii) What is the current health provision in Buckshaw Village. 
 
iv) When!!!? Are LCC going to deal with the junction of the A674 Blackburn Road 

and Millennium Way at Whittle-le-Woods.  Too many accidents continue to 
occur. 

 
v) Do we have a project leader in post for the regeneration of Astley Park?  Why 

have Chorley Borough Council not abandoned exhorbitant plans to regenerate 
Astley Park eg the restoration of the Coach House and the building of a large 
brick wall?  Such plans have resulted in overspending. 

 
Councillor Mark Perks submitted the following issues/questions prior to the meeting 
but were unable to be dealt with at the meeting.  They would be responded to by the 
responsible Officer after the meeting. 
 
Lancashire County Council Issues 
 
No reports come to local communities on the work of the youth service – not even 
County Councillors for the area. 
 
What is the current service provision provided by the Youth Service in Euxton North, 
Buckshaw Village, and Whittle-le-Woods? 
 
The detailed team work in Astley on Monday evenings what is the team’s main 
objective, how many young people sessions are provided and what do they do? 
 
Now that the District Advisory Committee had been disbanded.  Where do the youth 
service inform the communities of their work? 
 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 6



CHORLEY EAST COMMUNITY FORUM 7  
Thursday, 12 July 2007 

Central Lancashire Primary Care Trust 
 
What progress is being made on the medical centre proposals for Buckshaw Village? 
 
Parish Council Issues 
 
1. Astley Village has been waiting over 6 months for the management plan for 

Westway Ponds to be agreed.  How much longer does it have to wait? 
 
2. Requests have been made for pavement bush hedgerows to be pruned we 

are still waiting. 
 
3. Many residents have expressed an interest in allotments.  What is Chorley 

Council’s position on the provision of allotments within local 
communities/neighbourhoods? 

 
07.17 FEEDBACK / ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING  

 
The Chair drew attention to the feedback cards available at the meeting and invited 
the attendees to complete them to express their views on the format, arrangement 
and conduct of the Forum meeting.  The cards could also be used to suggest items for 
consideration at the next meeting. 
 
 

07.18 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

Minutes of the meeting


CHORLEY EAST COMMUNITY FORUM 1  
Wednesday, 14 November 2007 

Chorley East Community Forum 
 

Wednesday, 14 November 2007 at Clayton Green Sports Centre,  
Clayton-Le-Woods  

 
Present: Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor David Dickinson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Eric Bell, Judith Boothman, Mike Devaney, Mrs Marie Gray, Mick Muncaster, Mark Perks and 
Iris Smith 
 
Also present: Councillor Peter Malpas (Executive Member for Economic Development and 
Regeneration) 
 
Co-opted Members: Councillor Pat Case (Lancashire County Council - Chorley Rural East / 
Chorley Borough Council), Mrs Margaret Livesey (Lancashire County Council - Chorley Rural 
North), Maureen Harrison (Central Lancashire Primary Care NHS Trust), PS Christina Shorrock 
(Lancashire Constabulary Offices), Emma Hoyle (Lindsay Hoyle MP), Steve McBride (District 
Team Manager, Youth and Community), Jean Cronshaw (Clayton-Le-Woods Parish Council), 
Terry Dickensen (Wheelton Parish Council), Stephen Fenn (Clayton-Le-Woods Parish Council), 
Alison Hansford (Withnell Parish Council), Dave Rogerson (Clayton-Le-Woods Parish Council), 
Janet Ross-Mills (Heapey Parish Council), Marel Urry (Hoghton Parish Councillor), Marie Walker 
(Whittle-Le-Woods Parish Council) and Stafford Woods (Whittle-le-Woods Parish Councillor) 
 
Chorley Borough Officers: Lesley-Ann Fenton (Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and 
Performance)), Jane Meek (Corporate Director (Business)), Simon Clark (Environmental Health 
Manager), Nicola Hopkins (Major Projects Officer) and Ruth Hawes (Assistant Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
And 36 members of the public.   

 
07.19 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION BY THE CHAIR OF THE COMMUNITY 

FORUM  
 
The Chair (Councillor J Walker) welcomed everyone present to the third meeting of 
the Chorley East Community Forum and indicated that representatives of Chorley 
Borough Council and its Community Forum partners (Lancashire County Council, the 
Parish Councils within the Forum area, Lancashire Constabulary and Central 
Lancashire Primary Care Trust) were present at the meeting to answer residents’ 
queries. 
 

07.20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Borough Councillors Shaun Smith, 
Greg Morgan and Parish Councillor Anne Smith.   
 

07.21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Chorley East Community Forum held at Astley 
Village Community Centre on 12 July 2007 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

07.22 "YOU SAID WE DID"  
 
Copies of a schedule detailing the action that had been taken on relevant issues 
raised at the Chorley East Community Forum on 12 July 2007 was enclosed as part of 
the agenda package.   
 
It was noted that the issue of smoking and noise on School Lane, Brinscall, had 
improved since the last meeting.   
 



CHORLEY EAST COMMUNITY FORUM 2  
Wednesday, 14 November 2007 

It was noted that issues relating to health provision on Buckshaw Village would be 
considered later in the meeting.   
 

07.23 CHORLEY COMMUNITY AGENDA  
 
(a) Lancashire Police Issues  
 
The Chair welcomed Police Sergeant Christina Shorrock and her colleagues who 
were invited to advise the Forum of current Police initiatives and activity within the 
Chorley East Community Forum area. 
 
PS Shorrock explained that the PACT priorities were set at the monthly PACT 
meetings.  The priorities for Whittle included motorcycles causing a nuisance at the 
quarry, parking on the A6 and youths grouping in hot spots.  The priorities for Clayton-
le-Woods included the skate park and youth nuisance in Mendip Road.  For Clayton 
Brook the priorities were monitoring underage drinking, speeding and driving on 
Clayton Brook Road/Great Green Road and graffiti.   
 
The dates and venues for future meetings could be found on the Lancashire Police 
website: www.lancashirepolice.uk 
 
Questions raised at the meeting: 
A member of the public raised the issues caused by bikes.  PS Shorrock advised this 
was a difficult problem to solve as bikes don’t have registrations.  The Police were 
doing their best and would act on any information from members of the public.   
 
A member of the public queried if there was an update on recent burglaries in Whittle 
and Hoghton.  PS Shorrock reported that officers would be undertaking door to door 
enquiries and there was a lot of cross border intelligence being worked on.   
 
A member of the public raised the issue of speeding motorists in Lancaster Lane and 
lane control at The Hayrick.  PS Shorrock advised this would be targeted and noted 
that the Police could only target problems if they were aware of them.   
 
A Borough Councillor advised that parking on Chapel Street in Brinscall caused an 
issue of obstruction at the Londis.  PS Shorrock advised that was an issue between 
Parkwise and the Police and would be dealt with on a case by case basis.   
 
(b) Chorley Borough Council Issues  
 
Refuse Collection and Recycling Contract 
The Chair introduced Simon Clark, Chorley Council’s Environmental Health Manager, 
who had been invited to address the Forum on the Council’s plans to enhance its 
refuse collection and recycling service. 
 
Mr Clark reported that the Council’s current Refuse Collection and Recycling Contract 
was due to expire in March 2009 and explained the option for a redesigned service for 
which the Council would be inviting tenders.  Proposals had been drawn up in 
response to a recent survey.  The survey had shown widespread support for the 
continuation of an alternate weekly collection service and wheeled bins for recyclable 
materials. 
 
The preferred option included:  
● the new contract would commence in April 2009 and run for 10 years up to 

2019, with the introduction of a new fleet of vehicles after 5 years; 
● all collected waste, including recyclable materials, would be deposited at the 

Leyland Waste Technology Park, instead of landfill sites, from 2010; 



CHORLEY EAST COMMUNITY FORUM 3  
Wednesday, 14 November 2007 

● plastic sacks and containers would be replaced by an additional bin, with a 
pod insert, for the disposal of cans/plastic bottles/glass and paper/cardboard, 
in addition to the current bins for residual household waste and garden waste; 

● the introduction of a separate container for the kitchen waste of terraced, non-
garden properties to be collected weekly; 

● a single vehicle would be used to collect waste, rather than the present use of 
several collection vehicles; 

● tailored solutions (such as the use of ‘cow bins’ for specified waste products) 
would be examined for properties in multi-occupation, according to available 
financial resources. 

 
It was noted that some residents would experience problems in storing up to 3 bins.  
The proposals were the Council’s current preferred option and the Authority would 
take into account feedback from residents before decisions on the contact 
specifications were made. 
 
Anyone wishing to comment on the plans to alter the refuse collection and recycling 
contract was requested to notify Simon Clark or any member of the Waste Collection 
Team at the Civic Offices, Bengal Street, Chorley or by calling 01257 515151. 
 
Questions raised at the meeting: 
A resident queried if clinical waste could be presented.  Mr Clark advised this should 
be presented in a secure way.  Any specific requests could be made to him.   
 
A resident advised that there have been issues surrounding assisted collections 
where bins and boxes were left all over the place after having been emptied.  Mr Clark 
reported that the solution to this problem was to have a supervisor loader and 
although the position had been advertised the Council had been unable to recruit to 
the post.  In response to this two recycling response vehicles and a supervisor have 
been employed to go round two hours after collections to tidy up any mess.  Specific 
issues or problems should be reported to Mr Clark or the Waste Collection Team at 
the Bengal Street offices.    
 
A resident queried the procedure for when refuse was not collected.  Simon explained 
that if a road was blocked the vehicle should return within 3 hours or should make the 
road the first call on the next day.  If the vehicle could still not gain access bin bags 
and leaflet would be distributed to the whole area. 
 
Developments in gardens  
The Chair introduced Jane Meek, Chorley Council’s Corporate Director (Business) 
and Nicola Hopkins, Major Projects Officer, who had been invited to address the 
Forum on the Council’s planning policies on developments in gardens.   
 
Mrs Meek explained that the Council considered planning applications on planning 
policy and on details within the application, in accordance with the development plan, 
case law and guidance.  The Council could not stop people submitting planning 
applications.   
 
Officers set out the process a planning application went through and highlighted that, 
if the application was considered to be significant or controversial, the Development 
Control Committee would determine it.  Members considered all the factors and if they 
refused an application it must be on planning grounds.   
 
Mrs Meek noted that planning policy encouraged the Council to prioritise 
developments on brownfield land over greenfield land which has not previously been 
developed.  Brownfield land is defined as ‘any which is or was occupied by a 
permanent structure, including the curtilage of the developed land and any associated 
fixed surface infrastructure’.  Under this definition the policy clearly includes the 
development of associated gardens as part of any brownfield development.  For this 



CHORLEY EAST COMMUNITY FORUM 4  
Wednesday, 14 November 2007 

reason developers often seek out brownfield land, including properties with large 
gardens, when they want to build new homes.  
 
The Council was talking to developers about how to avoid piecemeal development but 
this is not a problem specific to Chorley. 
 
Questions raised at the meeting: 
A resident reported that Lancaster Lane was becoming a mini motorway as a result of 
the developments.  Mrs Meek advised that the Council does consult Lancashire 
County Council on highway and highway safety issues and took these comments into 
consideration when determining the application.   
 
A resident queried the process to influence decisions on developments.  Mrs Meek 
reported that policy was set in the Local Development Framework on what land should 
be used for and that members of the public could feed into the Local Development 
Framework.  Members of the public were invited to attend meetings of the 
Development Control Committee and speak on applications before Members made 
the decision.  Councillor Peter Malpas (Executive Member for Economic Development 
and Regeneration noted that if developments were for above 10 houses the Council 
insisted on some affordable housing provision as part of the development. 
 
If there were any other queries there was information on the Council’s website 
www.chorley.gov.uk or by telephoning 01257 515151.   
 
(c) Lancashire County Council Issues  
 
The Chair introduced Steve McBride (Team Manager, Youth and Community 
Services) to update the Forum on the work of the Youth and Community service within 
its area.   
 
Mr McBride outlined that services were provided across the Borough and the team 
were hoping to be fully staffed again by December.  A flavour of the projects were 
outlined, including a video project in Astley Village, a Friday youth club in the summer 
at Chorley Youth and Community Centre and a youth work session in the 
Liptrot/South West.  Work was also being undertaken on junior PACT in Clayton and a 
new project based at Applejacks for an under 18’s disco was a really positive example 
of working with all agencies.  It was hoped that bids for Youth Opportunity Fund 
money would be successful.   
 
Questions raised at the meeting: 
A Parish Councillor expressed a wish for improved facilities for young people in 
Whittle-le-Woods.  Mr McBride advised that a youth worker had been appointed for 
this area who would improve links with interested parties and facilities provided.   
 
A Parish Councillor noted that there was little provision for the Withnell and rural 
areas.  Mr McBride undertook to explore possibilities to access funding and 
opportunities and would request an item on Lancashire Locals in respect of this.   
 
(d) Parish Council Issues  
 
Prior to the Forum meeting, each Parish Council had been invited to submit any 
issues or questions which they wished to raise or promote at the meeting.  In 
response, the following issues were debated at the meeting: 
 
Over a period of years we have been contacting local Parish Councillors and the 
Highways Department with respect to the volume and speed of traffic along the A674 
Blackburn Road at Higher Wheelton.  We finally this year managed to get a Highways 
site meeting.  Where is the report and what is the plan?  County Councillor Mrs Case 



CHORLEY EAST COMMUNITY FORUM 5  
Wednesday, 14 November 2007 

advised that this would be progressed through the Lancashire Locals Committee and 
that the work was due to commence next spring.    
 
How radically can building plans be amended without going back to Parish Council’s 
for consultation?  Planning officers undertook to report back to the Parish Councillor.   
 
(e) Central Lancashire Primary Care NHS Trust Issues  
 
The Chair welcomed Maureen Harrison (Community Engagement) with the Central 
Lancashire Primary Care Trust) who showed a DVD highlighting the PCT’s promotion 
of its three principal goals which were: increasing longevity and improving quality of 
life, expanding services where they are most needed and empowering people and 
communities. 
  
Mrs Harrison invited views and comments on issues connected with and surrounding 
the PCT’s main aspirations so that the organisation could tailor services to meet local 
needs in its efforts to provide the best service possible. 
  
Mrs Harrison advised that the PCT were looking the provision of healthcare on 
Buckshaw Village.  A survey had been distributed to residents with 600 having been 
received back.  In the new year there would also be a consultation exercise on the 
potential for a medical centre on Buckshaw Village. 
 

07.24 BIG 3 ISSUES  
 
The Chair reported that the outcome of the recent survey to identify the three main 
concerns affecting the Chorley South Community Forum area had been inconclusive 
in that the majority of responses had identified issues that were outside the direct 
control of Chorley Council. 
  
The Council would need, therefore, to seek other opinions and determine how best 
the £12,500 allocated in the Council’s budget to fund appropriate projects in each of 
the four Community Forum areas should be spent.  
 

07.25 OPEN FORUM  
 
The Chair invited the local residents present at the meeting to raise questions and 
express views on any matters relating to the provision of local services or issues 
affecting the Angelzarke, Astley Village, Brindle, Clayton-le-Woods, Cuerden, Euxton 
(North East Ward), Heapey, Hoghton, Wheelton, Whittle-le-Woods and Withnell 
Wards. 
  
In addition, a supply of Question Cards was made available at the meeting as an 
opportunity for residents to write their enquiries or views on the cards. 
  
The Chair indicated that the appropriate Officer and/or Partner representative would 
endeavour if possible, to provide a direct response to questions and issues raised at 
the meeting.  If this was not possible, a written reply would either be sent to the 
questioner as soon as possible after the matter had been full investigated or a 
response reported to the next Forum meeting. 
  
The following issue was raised at the meeting.  The venue was not suitable as the 
meeting room was not big enough and there was no proper access for disabled 
people.  Officers apologised for the facilities at the venue.  It was a policy to vary the 
areas were each Forum was held, unfortunately all of the other venues within the 
Clayton areas were booked for this night.  This venue would not be used again. 
 
 
 



CHORLEY EAST COMMUNITY FORUM 6  
Wednesday, 14 November 2007 

07.26 FEEDBACK / ITEMS FOR NEXT MEETING  
 
The Chair drew attention to the feedback cards available at the meeting and invited 
the attendees to complete them to express their views on the format, arrangements 
and conduct of the Forum meeting.  The cards could also be used to suggest items for 
consideration at the next meeting. 
 
The next meeting of the Forum would be held on Thursday 7 February 2008, the 
venue would be advised nearer the time. 
 

07.27 CLOSING REMARKS  
 
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked all the members of the public 
present for their attendance and participation in the Community Forum meeting and 
expressed his gratitude to the Council Officers and Partner representatives for their 
contributions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


